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Philadelphia, PA 19103 
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The Honorable Ricardo S. Martinez 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

AT SEATTLE 
 

CASCADE YARNS, INC., a Washington 
corporation, 
 
 Plaintiff, 
 
 v. 
 
KNITTING FEVER, INC., a New York 
Corporation, DESIGNER YARNS, LTD., a 
corporation of England, FILATURA 
PETTINATA V.V.G. DI STEFANO VACCARI 
& C. (S.A.S.) an entity organized or existing 
under the laws of Italy, SION ELALOUF, an 
individual, DIANE ELALOUF, an individual, 
JAY OPPERMAN, an individual, DEBBIE 
BLISS, an individual, DAVID WATT, an 
individual and DOES 1-50, 
 
 Defendants. 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

 
 
Civil Action No. 2:10-cv-00861-RSM 
 
DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM 
OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO 
CASCADE’S MOTION TO 
DISQUALIFY PEPPER HAMILTON
 
 
Noted on Motion Calendar: 
August 6, 2010 
 

 

Defendants Knitting Fever, Inc., Sion Elalouf, Diane Elalouf, and Jay Opperman 

(collectively, the “KFI Defendants”), and Defendants Designer Yarns, Inc., David Watt, Filatura 

Pettinata V.V.G. Di Stefano Vaccari & C., and Debbie Bliss (collectively, the “Non-KFI 

Defendants”), hereby submit this memorandum of law in opposition to the Motion to Disqualify 

Joshua Slavitt, Deirdre McInerney and their the law firm, Pepper Hamilton LLP (collectively, 
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“Pepper Hamilton”) filed by Plaintiff, Cascade Yarns, Inc. (“Cascade”).1  

Cascade’s Motion to Disqualify epitomizes a tactic disfavored by the courts – attempting 

to use the Rules of Professional Conduct as a procedural weapon to deprive the opposing parties 

of their counsel of choice.  The disfavored tactical nature of the Motion is epitomized by one 

undisputed fact:  Cascade has never been a client of Pepper Hamilton.  Yet, Cascade bases its 

Motion on an alleged violation of Rule 1.7, prohibiting conflicts of interest, ostensibly resulting 

from Pepper Hamilton’s representation of both the KFI and Non-KFI Defendants.  Not 

surprisingly, Cascade points to no harm it has suffered.   

As a non-client, Cascade lacks standing to move for disqualification.  Even if it had 

standing, however, Cascade cannot establish that a concurrent conflict of interest under Rule 1.7 

exists.  Instead of fact, Cascade relies only on a mischaracterization of a conference in which 

neither it nor its counsel even participated to conjure up a conflict between the KFI and Non-KFI 

Defendants.  Cascade fails to cite any evidence that would substantiate the existence of that 

alleged conflict.  In reality, the KFI and Non-KFI Defendants do not have adverse interests.  

Again, contrary to Cascade’s assertions, there is no indication that Pepper Hamilton’s 

representation of one group will compromise its zealous and diligent representation of the other, 

especially because the Defendants intend to present a unified defense that will show Cascade’s 

claims are without factual or legal basis.   

Even if such a concurrent conflict existed, the conflict could be waived by the clients 

with informed consent Cascade’s Motion simply assumes, and would have this Court 

erroneously assume, that Pepper Hamilton never discussed any conflict issues with its clients.  

Cascade’s assumption is incorrect.  At the time Mr. Slavitt was asked by the Non-KFI 

Defendants to represent them, he complied with his professional responsibility obligations; he 

                                                 
1 The KFI and Non-KFI Defendants separately oppose Cascade’s Motion to Disqualify 

Davis Wright Tremaine and, therefore, do not repeat those arguments here.  
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explained to the prospective clients and then also to the KFI Defendants the nature of the joint 

representation, as well as the privilege issues such a representation entails.  He analyzed the 

situation and made an independent judgment that he did not anticipate a conflict of interest 

arising among his joint clients.  Mr. Slavitt also sought and received his clients’ consent to the 

joint representation.   

Finally, Cascade contends that Pepper Hamilton engaged in the unauthorized practice of 

law when Mr. Slavitt emailed Cascade’s counsel, one week before filing motions for pro hac 

vice admission, and advised that he represented Defendants.  This conduct is permitted by 

Washington Rule of Professional Conduct 5.5, which reasonably allows an unadmitted attorney 

to render services where the lawyer reasonably expects to be admitted pro hac vice.  

Accordingly, Defendants respectfully request that the Court allow them to continue with their 

counsel of choice, Mr. Slavitt, Ms. McInerney, and Pepper Hamilton, and deny Cascade’s 

Motion to Disqualify. 

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

A. History of Pepper Hamilton’s Representation of the Defendants 

Mr. Slavitt has represented the KFI Defendants since September 2008, when they were 

sued by an entity called The Knit With in the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Civil Action No. 

2:08-cv-04221-RLB (the “E.D. Pa. Action”).  Although the Non-KFI Defendants were named as 

defendants in the E.D. Pa. Action, The Knit With failed to properly serve them.  Accordingly, 

only the KFI Defendants, through Mr. Slavitt, had participated in the E.D. Pa. Action.  In 

answering the Complaint in the Ed. Pa. Action, the KFI Defendants did not file cross-claims 

against the Non-KFI Defendants, and did not assert that the Non-KFI Defendants were liable on 

any of Plaintiff’s claims.  See Answer in the E.D. Pa. Action (Doc. 15). 

In May and June 2010, the Non-KFI Defendants engaged Mr. Slavitt.  At that time, he 
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wrote to each party to explain the scope and terms of the engagement.2  In his letter to each of 

the Non-KFI Defendants,3 Mr. Slavitt explained that he also represented the KFI Defendants, and 

therefore described the nature and scope of the joint representation and the privilege issues, as 

well as a conflicts analysis, associated with an engagement for joint clients.  See, e.g., Exhibit A, 

at 2.  Each of the Non-KFI Defendants confirmed that they understood and agreed to the terms of 

the engagement.  See Exhibit A, at 5; Exhibit B, at 5; Exhibit C, at 5. 

Shortly after Mr. Slavitt provided the engagement letters to the Non-KFI Defendants, he 

revised the original version of the engagement letters he had sent to the KFI Defendants in 

September 2008.  In the revised version, he created the “mirror image” of the letter to the Non-

KFI Defendants, again explaining the nature and scope of the joint representation and the 

privilege issues, as well as a conflicts analysis.4  These Defendants confirmed they understood 

and consented to the joint representation.  See Exhibit F, at 5; Exhibit G, at 4. 

On June 9, 2010, Plaintiff filed the First Amended Complaint in the instant action.  Soon 

thereafter, the KFI and Non-KFI Defendants engaged Pepper Hamilton to represent them in the 

                                                 
2 See Engagement Ltr. to A. Oliaro of Filatura Pettinata V.V.G. Di Stefano Vaccari & C. 

(May 14, 2010), attached hereto as Exhibit A; Engagement Ltr. to J. Cashell of Designer Yarns, 
Ltd. (June 20, 2010), attached hereto as Exhibit B; Engagement Ltr. to Debbie Bliss (June 24, 
2010), attached hereto as Exhibit C.   

3 Non-KFI Defendant David Watt is a manager of Non-KFI Defendant Designer Yarns, 
Ltd.  He was not named as a defendant in the E.D. Pa. Action.  Mr. Slavitt represents Mr. Watt in 
the instant action.  See Affidavit of Joshua R. Slavitt (Aug. 2, 2010), attached hereto as Exhibit 
D, at ¶¶ 16, 19.  The engagement letter for Mr. Watt is attached hereto as Exhibit E. 

4 Revised Engagement Ltr. for Knitting Fever, Inc., S. Elalouf and D. Elalouf (July 22, 
2010), attached hereto as Exhibit F, at 2; Engagement Letter to J. Opperman (July 22, 2010), 
attached hereto as Exhibit G, at 2.  The revised engagement letter for Knitting Fever, Inc., S. 
Elalouf, and D. Elalouf refers to Mr. Opperman as a “non-KFI Defendant.”  Since he is an 
independent sales representative of Knitting Fever, Inc. and a minority shareholder in Designer 
Yarns, Ltd., E. D. Pa. Action Answer (Doc. 15) ¶ 9, Mr. Slavitt distinguished him from KFI and 
its officers and directors.  There is no conflict between Mr. Opperman and any other defendant, 
and for the purposes of the instant response Mr. Opperman is a KFI Defendant. 
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instant action.  See Slavitt Affidavit, Exhibit D, at ¶¶ 15-16.  Several of the engagement letters 

reflect that Pepper Hamilton represents all the Defendants in both actions.  See, e.g., Exhibit C at 

1, Exhibit G at 1.  The KFI and Non-KFI Defendants have not yet answered the First Amended 

Complaint, and in the various filings to date no Defendant has asserted that any other Defendant 

may be liable on any of Plaintiff’s claims.   

B. Plaintiff’s Misleading Allegations Regarding the Existence of a Conflict 

The purported basis for Plaintiff’s allegation that a concurrent conflict of interest exists is 

that “during the Pennsylvania action’s Rule 26(f) conference, Pepper Hamilton announced that 

KFI would defend against allegations of improper labeling of certain of its yarns by claiming 

‘KFI is a victim too of others’ improper labeling.’”  Plaintiff’s Motion at 6-7.  As support for 

asserting that Pepper Hamilton stated “KFI is a victim too,” Plaintiff cites the declaration that 

The Knit With’s counsel attached to The Knit With’s Motion to Disqualify Joshua R. Slavitt and 

Pepper Hamilton in the E.D. Pa. Action.5  In turn, the declaration of The Knit With’s counsel 

relied on a letter he himself had authored and sent – not one authored by Mr. Slavitt – five days 

after the conversation between them.  Mr. Slavitt never confirmed Plaintiff’s counsel’s 

misunderstanding of Mr. Slavitt’s position.  Slavitt Affidavit, Exhibit D, at ¶ 10.  Moreover, Mr. 

Slavitt did not contend the KFI Defendants were victimized by any of the Non-KFI Defendants.  

Id. at ¶¶ 10-11.  To the extent that Mr. Slavitt suggested KFI was a “victim,” he was a) assuming 

for the sake of argument that mislabeling had occurred and b) noting the difficulties in 

ascertaining the material content of yarn products from the earliest links in a complex 

distribution chain.  Id. at ¶ 10.   

Reflecting these dubious sources, Plaintiff only speculates as to whether a conflict exists: 

                                                 
5  Defendants respectfully suggest that this Court hold disposition of this Motion in 

abeyance pending determination of the identical issues in the earlier-filed motion to disqualify 
currently pending in the E.D. Pa. Action. 
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• “[t]he allegations raised in the [Pennsylvania] motion to disqualify . . . 

evince the potential appearance of impropriety and/or conflict of interest”; 

• “[i]n other words, KFI suggests it will defend itself against claims that it 
improperly labeled its yarns by blaming its foreign suppliers, presumably 
Pepper Hamilton’s other clients”; 

• “it is possible that KFI’s foreign suppliers could allege that the products 
they supplied were labeled pursuant to KFI’s explicit instructions”; 

• “KFI’s statements that it was a victim of improper labeling from its 
suppliers would likely give rise to claims for indemnity or contribution 
against those suppliers”; and 

• “KFI’s suppliers could allege that KFI subsequently affixed labels 
misstating the fiber content of their products . . . .” 

Plaintiff’s Motion at 5, 7 (emphasis added). 

C. Plaintiff’s Weak Allegations Regarding the Unauthorized Practice of Law 

Plaintiff contends that Mr. Slavitt engaged in the unauthorized practice of law in the State 

of Washington when he explained to Plaintiff’s counsel in an email, dated July 2, 2010 – one 

week before Defendants’ local counsel filed motions to admit Mr. Slavitt and Ms. McInerney pro 

hac vice – that he represented the Defendants.  As the email reveals, Mr. Slavitt was attempting 

to coordinate the responses of the Defendants to the First Amended Complaint and ascertaining 

which Defendants had been properly served.  Mr. Slavitt also was in the process of identifying 

and hiring a firm to serve as local counsel.  Slavitt Affidavit, Exhibit D, at ¶¶ 21-24.  This Court 

granted the pro hac vice motions on July 12. 

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 

“Disqualification is considered a drastic measure which courts should hesitate to impose 

except when absolutely necessary.”  Microsoft Corp. v. Immersion Corp., No. C07-936RSM, 

2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27442, at *5 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 7, 2008) (Martinez, J.) (internal 

quotation omitted) (denying motion to disqualify).  “Depriving a party of the right to be 
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represented by the attorney of his or her choice is a penalty that must not be imposed without 

careful consideration.”  Id. at 5-6 (internal quotation omitted).  “In the Ninth Circuit, it is well 

recognized that disqualification motions should be subjected to particularly strict judicial 

scrutiny because of the potential for abuse.”  Ernie Ball, Inc. v. Earvana, LLC, No. 06-384, 2006 

U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96976, at *5-6 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2006) (denying motion to disqualify); see 

Microsoft Corp., 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27442, at *6 (“Disqualification motions are therefore 

subject to ‘particularly strict judicial scrutiny.’”) (quoting Optyl Eyewear Fashion Int’l Corp. v. 

Style Cos., 760 F.2d 1045, 1050 (9th Cir. 1985)). 

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT 

A. Because Plaintiff Was Not a Client or Former Client,              
It Lacks Standing to Move for Disqualification            

As a threshold matter, a party generally lacks standing to seek the disqualification of his 

opposing party’s lawyer if he has never been that lawyer’s client.  “The Ninth Circuit has 

‘indicated that it has difficulty seeing how an opposing party has standing to complain about a 

possible conflict of interest having nothing to do with her own representation and that, as a 

general rule, courts do not disqualify an attorney on the grounds of conflict of interest unless the 

former client moves for disqualification.’”  Clark v. Goodwill Indus. of Haw., Inc., No. 09-

00184, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81918, at *4-5 (D. Haw. Sept. 9, 2009) (quoting Kasza v. 

Browner, 133 F.3d 1159, 1171 (9th Cir. 1998)) (internal citations and alterations omitted) 

(denying motion to disqualify).  “The majority view is that only a current or former client of an 

attorney has standing to complain of that attorney’s representation of interests adverse to that 

current or former client.”  Colyer v. Smith, 50 F. Supp.2d 966, 969 (C.D. Cal. 1999) (denying 

standing).  Because Pepper Hamilton never acted as Plaintiff’s counsel, Plaintiff has no standing 

to seek its disqualification.   

In rare circumstances, a minority of courts, including this one, have permitted nonclient 

litigants to “bring motions to disqualify counsel based on conflicts of interest.”  FMC Techs., 
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Inc. v. Edwards, 420 F. Supp.2d 1153, 1159 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 13, 2006) (granting motion in 

situation involving side switching); see Coyler, 50 F. Supp.2d at 972 (explaining that, for 

standing to lie for a non-client, the ethical breach must be “so severe that it ‘obstructs the orderly 

administration of justice’”).  But the result would be no different even if this Court were to 

employ the minority view, which insists that the non-client show “that the continued 

representation by opposing counsel threatens the non-client with immediate and actual harm by 

creating the substantial risk to her right to a fair and just determination of her claims.”  

Cauderlier & Assocs., Inc. v. Zambrana, No. 05-1653, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85969, at *8 

(D.D.C. Oct. 6, 2006) (denying standing).  Plaintiff does not cite any harm and thus cannot meet 

this standard.  Contrast FMC Techs., 420 F. Supp.2d at 1160-61 (defense counsel disqualified 

where it formerly represented plaintiff’s key witness in a matter involving the exact same issues).  

Plaintiff cannot establish standing under either view and its Motion should be denied. 
 

B. The Motion Should Be Denied Because Plaintiff                
Cannot Carry His Heavy Burden of Showing a Conflict Exists 

 
1. Rule 1.7 Does Not Include an “Appearance of Impropriety” Standard 

Rule 1.76 provides that “a lawyer shall not represent a client if the representation involves 

a concurrent conflict of interest.”  The rule describes the two situations in which a concurrent 

conflict of interest may exist: 

 
(1) the representation of one client will be directly adverse to another client; or 

(2) there is a significant risk that the representation of one or more clients will 
be materially limited by the lawyer’s responsibilities to another client, a 

                                                 
6 Under Local Rule Civ. P. CR 2(e), the Washington Rules of Professional Conduct apply 

to this controversy.  Although Washington courts have not formally adopted the commentary to 
the RPCs, they view the commentary as instructive.  State v. Hunsacker, 74 Wash. App. 38, 46, 
873 P.2d 540, 544-45 (1994). 
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former client or a third person or by a personal interest of the lawyer. 

Rule 1.7 does not include an “appearance of impropriety” standard.  U.S.A. ex rel. Elec. Co., Inc. 

v. Titan Pacific Constr. Corp., 637 F. Supp. 1556, 1567 (W.D. Wash. 1986) (“Because it is 

desirable that an attorney know what ethical norms are expected of him or her, . . . it is 

inappropriate to exceed the bounds of the Washington RPC and disqualify attorneys merely on 

the basis of an ‘appearance of impropriety.’”) (rejecting standard and refusing to disqualify law 

firm; one firm attorney was disqualified under Rule 1.9 for representing a party against a former 

client in a substantially related matter). 

   
2. Plaintiff Cannot Meet Its Burden of Establishing a             

Current Conflict Under Rule 1.7(a)(1) or (a)(2) 

Assuming Plaintiff has standing, it must demonstrate that the opposing party’s counsel 

has violated the Washington Rules of Professional Conduct.  “The party seeking disqualification 

bears the burden of proving the conflict alleged.”  City of Grass Valley v. Newmont Mining 

Corp., 2:04-cv-00149, 2007 U.S Dist. LEXIS 89187 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2007) (motion denied); 

Microsoft Corp., 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27442, at *7 (denying motion where movant failed to 

present sufficient evidence and relied on “bald assertions”).  “Courts have stated that a ‘motion 

to disqualify should be accompanied by declarations and admissible evidence sufficient to 

establish the factual predicate upon which the motion depends.’”  Marshall v. Gravitt, 2:06-cv-

0536, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4947, at *9 (D. Nev. Jan. 18, 2007) (internal citation omitted) 

(motion denied); McKeeson Info. Solutions, Inc. v. Bridge Med., Inc., No. S-02-2669, 2004 U.S. 

Dist. LEXIS 30734, at *10-11 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2004) (denying motion where grounds for 

conflict were purely speculative).  In fact, the only7 case Plaintiff cited in its conflict of interest 

                                                 
7 The remaining cases cited by Plaintiff do not apply to Rule 1.7 or 5.5 – the issues 

relating to Pepper Hamilton; Plaintiff cites those cases in an effort to support its argument for the 
disqualification of Davis Wright Tremaine under Rule 1.9.  See Plaintiff’s Motion at 8-9.  Again, 
we refer this Court to Defendants’ separate response. 
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argument, Eugster v. City of Spokane, 39 P.3d 380, 387-88 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002), affirmed the 

denial of a motion to disqualify because the movant failed to show a conflict existed where 

defense counsel represented the City, City Council and several former Council members. 

Here, Plaintiff cannot show a concurrent conflict of interest exists.  Plaintiff offers no 

admissible evidence that the KFI and Non-KFI Defendants have adverse interests or that the 

representation of one set of defendants will materially limit Pepper Hamilton’s representation of 

the other set of defendants.  Indeed, the KFI Defendants have not asserted in any pleadings or 

other filings that the Non-KFI Defendants are liable on Plaintiff’s claims.  Instead, both groups 

intend to present a unified defense that will demonstrate there is no factual or legal basis for 

Plaintiff’s claims.  Therefore, there is no concurrent conflict of interest under Rule 1.7(a). 

Plaintiff attempts to conjure up a conflict based on alleged comments by Mr. Slavitt.  

Those comments are discussed in detail in Section I(B), above.  To summarize, the statement that 

KFI may be a victim was made with knowledge of the difficulties of ascertaining the material 

content of yarn products from the earliest links in a complex distribution chain – and not to place 

the blame upon any of the Defendants in this case.  Pl.’s Mot. at 6-7; see Slavitt Affidavit, Exh. 

D, at ¶¶ 10-11.  Plaintiff’s mischaracterizations which underlie its Motion fly in the face of the 

current unified defense, which corresponds to Knitting Fever’s successful business relationship 

with the Non-KFI Defendants – one which has continued uninterrupted since Plaintiff 

commenced the litigation.  Id. at ¶ 11.8 

 
3. Mr. Slavitt May Continue as Counsel Because All Clients Consented 

to the Joint Representation                                                                        
Even if a concurrent conflict of interest exists, Rule 1.7(b) permits the attorney to 

                                                 
8 Contrast Qwest Corp. v. Anovian, Inc., No. C08-1715RSM, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 

46678, at *18 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 7, 2010) (Martinez, J.), properly granting a motion to disqualify 
where counsel tried to fire a current client to represent another client in litigation adverse to that 
current client – a clear violation of Rule 1.7.  
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continue the representation if:  

(1) the lawyer reasonably believes that the lawyer will be able to 
provide competent and diligent representation to each affected 
client; 

(2) the representation is not prohibited by law; 

(3) the representation does not involve the assertion of a claim by 
one client against another client represented by the lawyer in the 
same litigation or other proceeding before a tribunal; and 

(4) each affected client gives informed consent . . . . 

“Informed consent requires that each affected client be aware of the relevant 

circumstances and of the material and reasonably foreseeable ways that the conflict could have 

adverse effects on the interests of that client.”  Cmt. [18] to Rule 1.7.  Each of the Defendants 

who have been served in this matter have provided informed consent, and the informed consent 

of Mr. Watt is being secured presently.  As Mr. Slavitt has explained in his representation letters 

to the KFI and Non-KFI Defendants, there is currently no conflict of interest between the 

Defendants.  Even so, Mr. Slavitt explained the nature of the joint representation, and the 

attendant privilege issues, and sought and received the Defendants’ consent to joint 

representation.  Pepper Hamilton’s representation of the Defendants does not involve one client 

asserting a claim against another client.  Furthermore, there is no reason to believe that if a 

conflict did arise, it would be one that the courts would deem to be unwaivable or prohibited by 

law.  Thus, any conflict was subject to waiver with informed consent, which was provided by 

each of the Defendants.  Because the record in this case “is bereft of anything but, at most, 

imagined conflicts,” this Court need not consider whether disqualification would be a proper 

remedy.  Wolf, Block, Schorr, & Solis-Cohen LLP v. Navon, No. 05-6038, 2006 U.S. Dist. 

LEXIS 9859, at *8-9 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 2006). 

C. Pepper Hamilton at All Times Complied with Rule 5.5 

Washington Rule of Professional Conduct 5.5 permitted Mr. Slavitt to act as Defendants’ 
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counsel in contacting Plaintiff’s counsel in order to coordinate Defendants’ responses to the 

recently-filed First Amended Complaint.  Comment [10] to Rule 5.5 specifically states “a lawyer 

rendering services in this jurisdiction on a temporary basis does not violate this Rule when the 

lawyer engages in conduct . . . in a jurisdiction . . . in which the lawyer reasonably expects to be 

admitted pro hac vice.”  The comment provides examples of permitted conduct, including 

meeting with the client, interviewing potential witnesses and reviewing documents.  Mr. Slavitt’s 

email to Plaintiff’s counsel was far less substantial activity than those examples of permitted 

conduct.  In addition, it occurred just one week before Defendant’s local counsel filed motions 

for admission of Mr. Slavitt and Ms. McInerney pro hac vice, which the Court granted on the 

next court day.  Thus, Pepper Hamilton’s conduct was in compliance with Rule 5.5, not in 

violation of it.  This conduct cannot support the instant Motion to Disqualify Pepper Hamilton. 

IV. CONCLUSION 

For all of the reasons set forth above, the KFI and Non-KFI Defendants respectfully 

request that the Court deny Plaintiff’s Motion to Disqualify Joshua R. Slavitt, Deirdre 

McInerney, and the law firm of Pepper Hamilton. 

 

DATED this 2d day of August, 2010. 
 
     Respectfully submitted, 

 
Pepper Hamilton LLP 
Attorneys for Defendants 
 
By /s/Joshua R. Slavitt  

Joshua R. Slavitt (Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
Deirdre E. McInerney (Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
3000 Two Logan Square 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
Tel: (215) 981-4000 
Fax: (215) 981-4750 
E-mail: slavittj@pepperlaw.com  
             mcinerneyd@ pepperlaw.com 

Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 12 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 13 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 14 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 15 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 16 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 17 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 18 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 19 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 20 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 21 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 22 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 23 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 24 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 25 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 26 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 27 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 28 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 29 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 30 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 31 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 32 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 33 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 34 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 35 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 36 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 37 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 38 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 39 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 40 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 41 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 42 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 43 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 44 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 45 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 46 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 47 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 48 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 49 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 50 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 51 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 52 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 53 of 55



Case 2:10-cv-00861-RSM   Document 47    Filed 08/02/10   Page 54 of 55



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

 

OPP’N TO DISQUALIFICATION MOTION 
(Civil Action No. 2:10-00861-RSM) — 1 

Pepper Hamilton LLP 
3000 Two Logan Square 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 
215-981-4000 Fax: (215) 981-4750 

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on August 2, 2010, I electronically filed the foregoing Opposition to 

the Motion To Disqualify as to Joshua R. Slavitt, Deirdre McInerney, and Pepper Hamilton LLP 

with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification of such filing 

to the following: 

 
Robert J. Guite, Esquire 
Squire, Sanders & Dempsey L.L.P. 
One Maritime Plaza, Suite 300 
San Francisco, CA 94111-3492 
rguite@ssd.com 

 
DATED this 2nd day of August, 2010. 
 

Pepper Hamilton LLP 
Attorneys for Defendants 
 
 
By /s/Joshua R. Slavitt  

Joshua R. Slavitt (Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
Deirdre E. McInerney (Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
3000 Two Logan Square 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
Tel: (215) 981-4000 
Fax: (215) 981-4750 
E-mail: slavittj@pepperlaw.com  
             mcinerneyd@ pepperlaw.com 
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The Honorable Ricardo S. Martinez 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

AT SEATTLE 
 

CASCADE YARNS, INC., a Washington 
corporation, 
 
 Plaintiff, 
 
 v. 
 
KNITTING FEVER, INC., a New York 
Corporation, DESIGNER YARNS, LTD., a 
corporation of England, FILATURA 
PETTINATA V.V.G. DI STEFANO VACCARI 
& C. (S.A.S.) an entity organized or existing 
under the laws of Italy, SION ELALOUF, an 
individual, DIANE ELALOUF, an individual, 
JAY OPPERMAN, an individual, DEBBIE 
BLISS, an individual, DAVID WATT, an 
individual and DOES 1-50. 
 
 Defendants. 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

 
 
 
 
 
Civil Action No. 10-cv-00861-RSM 
 
[PROPOSED] ORDER 
 
NOTE ON MOTION CALENDAR: 
August 6, 2010 
 
 
 

 

ORDER 

AND NOW, this ____ day of ________________, 2010, upon consideration of Plaintiff 

Cascade Yarns, Inc.’s Motion to Disqualify Pepper Hamilton and Davis Wright Tremaine, the  
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opposition filed in response thereto, and for good and sufficient cause shown, it is hereby  

ORDERED that the Motion is DENIED. 

 
BY THE COURT: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Ricardo S. Martinez, U.S.D.J. 
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